

City and County of San Francisco Meeting Minutes

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee

Members: Hillary Ronen, Jeff Sheehy, Sandra Lee Fewer

Clerk: Erica Major (415) 554-4441

Wednesday, May 24, 2017

10:30 AM

City Hall, Committee Room 263

Regular Meeting

Present: 3 - Hillary Ronen, Jeff Sheehy, and Sandra Lee Fewer

The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee met in regular session on Wednesday, May 24, 2017, with Chair Hillary Ronen presiding.

ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

Chair Ronen called the meeting to order at 10:30 a.m. On the call of the roll, Chair Ronen, Vice Chair Sheehy, and Member Fewer were noted present. There was a quorum.

AGENDA CHANGES

There were no agenda changes.

REGULAR AGENDA

170338 [Liquor License Transfer - 2417 Mission Street]

Hearing to consider the transfer of a Type 48 on-sale general public premises license to The Drunken Monkey, Inc., dba Docs Clock, located at 2417 Mission Street (District 9), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

03/29/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

03/29/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Planning and Police Department for comment and recommendation.

05/10/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Planning Department submitted their response noting approval.

05/17/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Police Department submitted their recommendation noting approval with conditions.

PREPARED IN COMMITTEE AS A RESOLUTION

Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 48 on-sale general public premises license to The Drunken Monkey, Inc., dba Docs Clock, located at 2417 Mission Street (District 9), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4, and recommending that the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control impose conditions on the issuance of the license. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Sergeant Gigi George (Police Department); Mark Rennie; presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Vice Chair Sheehy moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

Vice Chair Sheehy moved to rescind the previous vote. The motion carried by the following vote: Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

Vice Chair Sheehy moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

170410 [Liquor License Transfer - 233 Winston Drive]

Hearing to consider that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general alcoholic beverage control license to Target Corporation, dba Target (T3264), located at 233 Winston Drive (District 7), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

04/10/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

04/11/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Planning and Police Department for comment and recommendation.

04/26/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. 4/17/17 - Planning Department approved the PCN noting the general/specialty grocery store dba Target is permitted in C-2 Zoning District. Off-sale general alcohol sales permitted in conjunction with formula retail/retail sales use per Planning Code Section 210.1 and 303 and established via building permit application 2016 09.21.8422.

05/18/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Police Department submitted their recommendation noting approval with conditions.

PREPARED IN COMMITTEE AS A RESOLUTION

Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general license to Target Corporation, dba Target (T3264) located at 233 Winston Drive (District 7), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco, in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4, and recommending that the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control impose conditions on the issuance of the license. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Inspector Nelly Gordon (Police Department); Bridgette Dusan (Target); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Vice Chair Sheehy moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

170456 [Hearing - San Francisco Groundwater Supply Project] Sponsors: Yee; Sheehy, Safai and Farrell

Hearing on the San Francisco Groundwater Supply Project, the safety of the drinking water, and testing standards; and requesting the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to report.

04/18/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

04/26/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Public Utilities Commission for informational purposes andr requesting the agency to report.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Steven Ritchie (Public Utilities Commission); Tomas J. Aragon, MD, DrPH (Department of Public Health); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion. George Wooding, President (Coalition for San Francisco Neighborhoods); Christopher L. Bowman; Male Speaker; Anastasia Yuvanopoulos; Erik Beavers; Dr. Lisa Fromer, President (Liberty Hill Neighborhood Association); Chris Manilsas; Edward Lim; Christian Raisner; Ingrid Eggers; Eileen Boken; Janice Miller; Laura Tam (SPUR); Jennifer Clary (Clean Water Action); Chris Bernalis; Terry McHugh; Female Speaker; Male Speaker; John Barbi; Female Speaker; Kate Ohearn; Glenn Rogers; Carl Nakaramu; spoke on various concerns relating to the hearing matter.

Vice Chair Sheehy moved that this Hearing be CONTINUED TO THE CALL OF THE CHAIR. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Fewer

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee adjourned at the hour of 12:47 p.m.

N.B. The Minutes of this meeting set forth all actions taken by the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee on the matters stated, but not necessarily in the chronological sequence in which the matters were taken up.